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Sprühgeräte 3565.., 3585.. und 3595.., 3615.. sind für das Sprühen von Schalölen und 
Verwendung

Herzlichen Glückwunsch

 
 

 

DE DEUTSCH

 

Nicht geeignet für

(bestimmte Desinfektions- und Imprägniermittel, Säuren, Laugen)

(Tenside)

(Farben, Fette)

Unter keinen Umständen verwenden

• als Augendusche.
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Sicherheit

DE DEUTSCH
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Zusammenbauen

Prüfen

Lieferumfang

 +  
Gebrauchsanleitung.

Typ 3565.. 3585.. 3595.. 3615..
6 l 6 l
9 l 13 l 9 l 13 l

Leergewicht

Edelstahl
Trageweise Schulter Schulter

< 5 N

Technische Daten 

DE DEUTSCH

Tabelle 1

 +

Sichtkontrolle:

 + -

Dichtheit:

Funktion: 

 +
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Vorbereiten

 +

DE DEUTSCH

 

 
 

 

Mit Druckluft-Füllventil (Option)

Ohne Druckluft-Füllventil

 

 +

)

.

).
 +
Überdruck ab.
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 +

 +

Nach Gebrauch

DE DEUTSCH

 

 

)

Sprühen
 

 
 

Sprühmenge
Sprühdruck

Flachstrahldüse Hohlkegeldüse
80-01 80-02 1,1 mm
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DE DEUTSCH

Störungen

Störung Ursache Abhilfe

tauschen. 

Sicherheitsventil austauschen. 

ern. 
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Konformitätserklärung

Wir, die

  

Garantie

DE DEUTSCH

treten sind. 

Stege 
durchtrennen  

drehen und tauschen.  
(aus dem 
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Not suitable for

(certain disinfecting and impregnating agents, acids and bases)

• Wetting agents (surfactants)

(dyes, greases)

Under no circumstances should you use

Welcome and congratulations

Usage

. 3595.., 

EN ENGLISH

 
Have the salesperson 
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EN ENGLISH

Safety
Devices may not be used for spraying  
plant protection liquids. 

Only trained, healthy and rested people may work with the device. You 
 

Children and adolescents must not use the device   
Keep the spraying devices safe from access to children.  
Take precautions to prevent hazardous substances from being misused. 

Keep bystanders away during spraying. 
Never spray on people, animals, electrical devices and lines, into the wind,  
or into bodies of water. 

Wear appropriate protective clothing, goggles and respiratory protection in line 
with the applicable national regulations when working with hazardous substances.

Avoid ignition sources in the environment.

Do not allow the device to remain under pressure and/or exposed directly to 
sunlight. Make certain the device is not heated beyond the maximum  
operating temperature. . 
Protect the device from frost and ammonia.

Never blow through the nozzles or valves with your mouth. 

There is a risk of slipping or tripping on smooth or wet surfaces, snow, ice,  
on slopes and on uneven terrain.

 
Have damaged parts or parts that do not work properly repaired immediately 
by our customer service department or by service partners authorized by us.

 

Use only original spare and accessory parts.  
We cannot assume any liability resulting from the use of third-party parts.

When pumping, always observe the pressure gauge to ensure the maximum 
spraying pressure is not exceeded .  

use, before carrying out maintenance work, on work breaks, and before 
placing it in storage.

Points to note when transporting the device: Transport the device in such 
a way that it is protected against damage and tipping. All excess pressure 
must be released from the device.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   2 04.11.2020   08:35:28
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Type 3565.. 3585.. 3595.. 3615..
6 l 6 l

Total contents 9 l 13 l 9 l 13 l

Stainless steel
Where device is carried Shoulder Shoulder

Recoil force < 5 N

Scope of delivery

Technical data
(Figs 1a and 1b)

 +  
instructions for use.

.
 +  Note the location of the spigot in order to be able to insert the lock.

.

.

Assembly

Visual inspection:
(Figs. 1, 11)

 +  

No leaks:  

Function: .

Checks

EN ENGLISH

Table 1

 + -
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.

.

.
(Fig. 11).

 +

.

.

.
.

 +  

Preparation

 +
.

.
.

 
 

EN ENGLISH
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 +

 +

) on the  

After Usage
 

.
.

.

 

 
 

 

Spraying
EN ENGLISH

Spraying rate

Spraying pressure
hollow cone nozzle

80-01 80-02 1,1 mm
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Fault Cause Remedy

up in the device
.

.

defective. 
(Fig. 

.

pressure is present.

(Fig. 
.

tive.
.

does not close. 

activated. 

 Replace the pressu
.

the device in regular intervals. 

Faults

.

.

Care and maintenance

EN ENGLISH
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We, 

 

Warranty

Declaration of Conformity

Original operating instructions

cash register receipt for purchase of the device.

Pressure gage is not 

pressure.
tive.  Open 

(Fig. 

 

EN ENGLISH
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Ne convient pas pour

(certains désinfectants et imprégnants, acides, bases)

(agents tensioactifs)

(peintures, graisses)

N‘utiliser en aucun cas

Toutes nos félicitations

Utilisation

FR FRANÇAIS

 
 

sans solvant.

nous. 

nous ferons un plaisir de vous conseiller. 
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Sécurité

FR FRANÇAIS

Les appareils ne peuvent être utilisés pour  
la pulvérisation de pesticides. 
Seules des personnes formées, en bonne santé et bien reposées doivent 

de l‘alcool, de drogues ou de médicaments. Les enfants et les jeunes ne 
doivent pas utiliser l‘appareil. 
Conservez le pulvérisateur hors de portée des enfants.Prenez des mesures 
préventives contre l‘usage abusif lors de l‘utilisation de produits dangereux. 

Tenir les personnes non concernées à l‘écart lors de la pulvérisation.  
Ne pulvérisez jamais en direction de personnes, d‘animaux, d‘appareils et  
de lignes électriques, contre le vent ou dans les eaux de surface. 

Lors de la manipulation de substances dangereuses, portez des vêtements 
et lunettes de protection ainsi qu’une protection respiratoire conformément 
aux dispositions nationales en vigueur.

Ne laissez pas l’appareil exposé au soleil. Assurez-vous que l‘appareil n‘est 
 

. Protégez l‘appareil du gel et de l’ammoniaque.
 

Il existe un risque de glissades et de chutes en cas de verglas, de pluie, de 
neige, de glace, sur les pentes et les terrains accidentés.

 
Faites immédiatement remplacer les pièces endommagées ou qui ne sont 
plus opérationnelles par notre service après-vente ou par un partenaire de 
maintenance autorisé.
La soupape de sécurité ne peut pas être mise hors fonction. 

N‘utilisez que des pièces de rechange et des accessoires d‘origine. 
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas d‘utilisation de pièces d‘autres 
fabricants.

la pression de pulvérisation max. . 
L’appareil doit être sans pression avant tout remplissage, après utilisation, 
avant les travaux d’entretien, lors des interruptions de travaux et pour  
l’entreposer.
À observer lors de son transport : Transporter l’appareil de manière à éviter tout 
endommagement ou tout renversement. L’appareil doit être sans pression.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   3 04.11.2020   08:35:02
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)

 +
 

cord. 

Caractéristiques techniques

Assemblage

Contrôle visuel :

 +  

Etanchéité : 

Fonctionnement :

Contrôle

FR FRANÇAIS

Etendue de la livraison

 +

Tableau 1

3565.. 3585.. 3595.. 3615..
6 l 6 l
9 l 13 l 9 l 13 l

Au dos Au dos

Force de recul < 5 N
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 +  
 

.
 +  

Préparation

 +

 

.

Avec soupape de remplissage à air comprimé (option)

Sans soupape de remplissage à air comprimé

FR FRANÇAIS

 +
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 +  

 +

Après utilisation

FR FRANÇAIS

 

)

 

Pulvérisation
 

 

Débit de pulvérisation
Pression de pulvérisation

buse à jet plat buse à cône creux
80-01 80-02 1,1 mm
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Défaut Cause Remède

pression dans l'appareil

euse.

pas, la pression est 

 

 

Défauts

Maintenance et nettoyage
FR FRANÇAIS
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Garantie

Déclaration de conformité

FR FRANÇAIS

Sectionner les tiges (haut, 
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Niet geschikt voor

(tensiden)

Onder geen enkele voorwaarde gebruiken

• als oogdouche.

De spuiten 3565.., 3585.. en 3595.., 3615..

Hartelijk gefeliciteerd

Toepassing

NL NEDERLANDS
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Veiligheid

NL NEDERLANDS

De apparaten mogen niet worden gebruikt voor het sproeien  
van gewasbeschermingsmiddelen. 
Met het apparaat mogen alleen geschoolde, gezonde en uitgeruste perso-
nen werken. Zij mogen niet onder invloed van alcohol, drugs of medicijnen 
zijn. Kinderen en jongeren mogen het apparaat niet gebruiken. Bewaar de 
spuiten altijd veilig buiten bereik van kinderen.  
Neem voorzorgsmaatregelen tegen misbruik bij het gebruik van gevaarlijke 
middelen. 

Houd buitenstaanders tijdens het sproeien op afstand.  
Spuit nooit op mensen, dieren, elektrische apparaten en leidingen, tegen de 
wind in of in waterlopen. 

kleding, veiligheidsbril en ademhalingsbescherming conform de geldende 
nationale voorschriften.
Blijf uit de buurt van ontstekingsbronnen in uw omgeving.
Laat het apparaat niet in de zon staan. Controleer of het apparaat niet tot bo-
ven de maximale bedrijfstemperatuur wordt verwarmd . Bescherm 
het apparaat tegen vorst en ammoniak.
Blaas sproeiers of ventielen nooit met de mond door. 

gevaar voor uitglijden en struikelen.
Reparaties of wijzigingen aan het apparaat zijn niet toegestaan. 
Laat beschadigde of niet werkende onderdelen onmiddellijk vervangen door 
onze serviceafdeling of door onze erkende servicepartners. 
 Het veiligheidsventiel mag niet buiten werking worden gesteld. 

Maak alleen gebruik van originele reserveonderdelen en accessoires.  
Voor schade doordat gebruik is gemaakt van onderdelen die niet bij de fabri-
kant vandaan komen, kunnen wij niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld.
Observeer tijdens het pompen altijd de manometer, om de max. sproeidruk  

 niet te overschrijden. 
Vóór het vullen, na gebruik, voorafgaand aan onderhoudswerkzaamheden, 
bij werkonderbrekingen en ten behoeve van opslag moet de druk het  
apparaat worden gehaald.
Let bij transport op het volgende: Apparaat zo transporteren dat het is beveiligd 
tegen beschadiging en omkantelen. Het apparaat mag niet onder druk staan.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   5 04.11.2020   08:37:32
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.
 +

.

.
.

Monteren

Controleren
Zichtcontrole:

 +  

Afdichting: 

Functie: .

Meegeleverd

 +  

NL NEDERLANDS

Tabel 1

Type 3565.. 3585.. 3595.. 3615..
6 l 6 l

Totale inhoud 9 l 13 l 9 l 13 l

Leeg gewicht

Schouder Rug Schouder Rug
Technische resthoeveelheid

< 5 N

 +
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.
.

).

Met perslucht-vulventiel (optie)

 +  

Zonder perslucht-vulventiel

NL NEDERLANDS

 
 reservoir is verdwenen. .

.

 + -

Voorbereiden
 

 

 

.
 +
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 +
Na het gebruik

.

Sproeien

.

 +
-

NL NEDERLANDS

 

reservoir is verdwenen. .
.

.

de wetten, voorschriften en regels als afval af.  

Sproeihoeveelheid

Sproeidruk

vlakstraalsproeier holle kegelsproeier
80-01 80-02 1,1 mm
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Storing Oorzaak Oplossing

defect.
.

.

defect. vervangen. .
De sproeier sproeit niet, 

te vroeg af. defect .

.

.

NL NEDERLANDS

Storingen

Onderhoud

.
.

.
.

.
.
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Garantie

Verklaring van overeenstemming

NL NEDERLANDS

.
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No adecuado para

• sustancias corrosivas (determinados productos de desinfección y de impregnación, 

(pinturas, grasas)

No utilizar bajo ninguna circunstancia

graves.

Utilización

Enhorabuena

ES ESPAÑOL

 
 

 

de estas instrucciones de uso.

encantados de asesorarle. 
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Seguridad

ES ESPAÑOL

Los aparatos no deben ser utilizados para  
la pulverización de pesticidas. 
El aparato solo podrá ser utilizado por personas formadas, sanas y  
descansadas para realizar trabajos. No deberán estar bajo los efectos del 
alcohol, drogas o medicamentos. Los niños y los adolescentes no deberán 
utilizar el aparato. 
Mantenga los pulverizadores fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Tome las precauciones necesarias contra un uso indebido en caso de  
productos peligrosos. 

Durante la pulverización deberá mantener alejadas a las personas que no 
ajenas al trabajo. 
No pulverice nunca sobre personas, animales, aparatos y cables eléctricos, 
a contraviento o a las aguas. 

Durante la manipulación de sustancias peligrosas, utilice ropa protectora, 
gafas de protección y protección respiratoria adecuadas de acuerdo con las 
prescripciones nacionales aplicables.

No deje el aparato bajo presión ni bajo el sol. Asegúrese de que el aparato 
no se caliente por encima de la temperatura máxima de funcionamiento. 

. Proteja el aparato de las heladas y del amoniaco.
No purgue nunca las toberas o las válvulas soplando con la boca. 

irregulares existe peligro de resbalarse y de tropezar.
 

Las piezas dañadas o que no funcionen deberán sustituirse de inmediato  
por nuestro Servicio Técnico o por un centro de servicio técnico autorizado 
por nosotros.
La válvula de seguridad no debe anularse. 

Utilice únicamente repuestos y accesorios originales.  
No nos haremos responsables de ningún daño causado por la utilización de 
piezas ajenas.
Durante el bombeado, tenga en cuenta el manómetro para no sobrepasar  
la presión máx. de pulverización .  
El aparato debe estar despresurizado antes del llenado, después del uso, 
antes de los trabajos de mantenimiento, durante las interrupciones de  
trabajo y para el almacenamiento.
Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente durante el transporte: Transporte el aparato de 
manera que esté protegido contra posibles daños y contra vuelco.  
El aparato debe estar completamente despresurizado.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   4 04.11.2020   08:36:51
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Tipo 3565.. 3585.. 3595.. 3615..
6 l 6 l
9 l 13 l 9 l 13 l

Peso en vacío

Acero con revesti

Espalda Espalda

< 5 N

 +

de racor. 

Comprobación
Control visual:

 +  
 

Estanqueidad:  
 

Función:  

Datos técnicos

Ensamblaje

ES ESPAÑOL

Volumen de suministro

 +  
instrucciones de uso.

Tabla 1

(Fig. 1a ó 1b)
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 +  

 

8. Genere la presión deseada ( en el depósito (Fig. 11).
 +  

-

 

 

Preparación

Sin válvula de llenado para aire comprimido

 

 +  
 

 
Con válvula de llenado para aire comprimido (opcional)

ES ESPAÑOL

 

 +
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 +

 +  

Después de la utilización 

ES ESPAÑOL

 

 

Pulverización
 

 
 

Cantidad de pulverización

Presión de pulverización

tobera de  
pulverización plana

tobera cónica 
hueca

80-01 80-02 1,1 mm
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Fallo Causa Solución
En el aparato no se genera 
presión

(Fig. 

oso.
 

sucio o defectuoso. 

pronto.
defectuosa. dad. 

no se cierra. 

de presión no engrasado. 

perno de presión no 
engrasado. 

osos.

Engrase el anillo tórico del 
perno de presión. 

o el anillo tórico. 

Fallos

Mantenimiento y cuidados
ES ESPAÑOL
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Garantía

Declaración de conformidad CE

Instrucciones de uso originales

ES ESPAÑOL

presión en el depósito.
 

defectuoso.  ón (superior, inferior, derecho) 
 

hacia la derecha e insertar el 
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Non adatto per

Non utilizzare in nessun caso

originale

Congratulazioni

Applicazione

IT ITALIANO

 

. 3595.., 3615.. pos
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Sicurezza

IT ITALIANO

Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per la  
 

L’apparecchio deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente da persone addestrate, 
 

 
 

 
Adottare misure opportune per prevenire un utilizzo abusivo di  

 

 
Non spruzzare mai su persone, animali, apparecchiature elettriche e cavi, 

 

Durante la manipolazione di sostanze pericolose indossare indumenti 

l’apparecchio oltre la temperatura d’esercizio massima consentita  

 

 

 
 

 

 
L’azienda non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni derivanti  

superare la pressione di spruzzatura massima  

Avvertenza per il trasporto: Durante il trasporto, assicurarsi che  
 

 

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   6 04.11.2020   08:38:37
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Dotazione

 +  

 +

risvolto.

Controllo visivo:

 + -

Ermeticità:

Funzione:  

Controllo

Tabella 1

Dati tecnici

Assemblaggio

IT ITALIANO

Tipo 3565.. 3585.. 3595.. 3615..
6 l 6 l
9 l 13 l 9 l 13 l

Peso a vuoto

Acciaio rivestito di poliestere Acciaio legato
Spalla Dorso Spalla Dorso

Residuo tecnico

< 5 N
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 +  

8. Produrre la pressione desiderata .
 +  

Preparativi

Senza valvola di riempimento aria compressa

Con valvola di riempimento aria compressa (opzionale)

 +  
 

.

IT ITALIANO

 +
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Spruzzatura

 +

 

 +
-

Dopo l‘uso

IT ITALIANO

 

 

Portata di spruzzatura
Pressione di spruzzatura

ugelli a getto piatto ugelli a getto piatto
80-01 80-02 1,1 mm



46

Anomalia Causa Rimedio
Nell'apparecchio non 
viene prodotta pressione

Sostituire l'anello torico. 

sporco o difettoso. 
Pulire o sostituire il disco della 
valvola. 

difettosa.

chiude. di pressione non ingras
sato. Perno di pressione 

difettoso.

perno di pressione.  
Sostituire il perno di pressione o 

Anomalie

IT ITALIANO

Manutenzione e cura
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La sottoscritta 

Garanzia

Dichiarazione di conformità CE

IT ITALIANO

 

nessuna pressione nel 
recipiente.

Separare gli steli (sopra, sotto, 
aprire 

sostituirlo. 

spostarono verso destra e inse
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